07-19-2001

HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

101782672

## PATENTS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

7,13,01

фмв Ño. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

FORM PTO-1595

(Rev/ 03/01)

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
200	Name: James A. Nolen, III
2CE, Inc.	Internal Address:
	Street Address: 950 West Valley Forge Road
☐ Individual ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership X Corporate-State (PA) ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	City: King of Prussia State: Pennsylvania ZIP:19406
l	☐ Individual(s) citizenshipUS ☐ Association
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	☐ General Partnership☐☐ Limited Partnership☐☐ Corporate-State☐☐ Other☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐☐
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s):
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and
Name: Betsy P. Stein, Paralegal Internal Address: STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP  Street Address: 2600 ONE COMMERCE SQUARE  City: PHILADELPHIA State: PA ZIP: 19103  7/18/2001 DBYRNE 00000140 09561862  I FC:581 DO NOT USE	registrations involved:1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tr  Color P. Stern  Person Signification (Person Signification)	Signature  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 2023 Land to the office of Management and	

Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENTS V.0447885 7/6/01 2:16 PM REEL: 011976 FRAME: 0825

## Assignment for Security

## Patents

WHEREAS, 2CE, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (herein referred to as "Assignor"), owns the letters patent, and/or applications for letters patent, of the United States, as more particularly described on Schedule 2-A annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor is obligated to James A. Nolen, III (herein referred to as "Assignee"), and has entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated the date hereof (the "Agreement") in favor of Assignee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has assigned to Assignee, and granted to Assignee a security interest in, and mortgage on, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents, all as more fully described in the Agreement (the "Collateral"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby further assign unto Assignee and grant to Assignee a security interest in, and mortgage on, the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the assignment of, security interest in and mortgage on the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Assignee's address is 950 West Valley Forge Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 21st day of June, 2001.

Name: Mike Rosen

Title: President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

) ss.:

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 21st day of June, 2001, before me personally came Mike Rosen, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is the President of 2Ce, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notariai Seal Cheryl L. Sciecinski, Notary Public Cheryl L. Sciedinski, Notary . Chadds Ford Twp., Delaware County Ac Commission Expires June 15, 2002 #438011 v.04

<u>Patent Applications:</u> - Except as otherwise provided herein, all patent applications identify Mike Rosen as sole inventor and applicant. All patent and trademark applications have been assigned to 2Ce, Inc.

- Method and Apparatus for Three Dimensional Internet and Computer File Interface
   U.S. Application No. 09/561,862
   Filing Date: 4/28/00
- Method and Apparatus for Three Dimensional Internet and Computer File Interface PCT Application No. PCT/US01/13768 Filing Date: 4/27/01

**RECORDED: 07/13/2001** 

3. Display Method and Apparatus for Facilitating Interaction with Web Sites U.S. Application No. 09/851,466 Filing Date: 5/8/01

PATENT REEL: 011976 FRAME: 0827